
 
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Kate Spence - Democratic Services (07747485566)  
 
A HYBRID meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE will be 
held at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX on THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2022 at 3.00 PM. 
 
It is the intention to live stream this meeting, details of which can be accessed here. 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY REQUEST THE 
FACILITY TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE AT THEIR MEETING ON THE BUSINESS 
LISTED. IT IS KINDLY ASKED THAT SUCH NOTIFICATION IS MADE TO 
PLANNINGSERVICES@RCTCBC.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2022, 
INCLUDING STIPULATING WHETHER THE ADDRESS WILL BE IN WELSH OR 
ENGLISH.  
 
THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT TO BEST 
FACILITATE THE BUSINESS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA  
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with the Code of Conduct. 
  
Note: 

1.     Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest; and 

2.     Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

  
  
  

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


    
2. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

DECISIONS  
 

 To note, that when Committee Members determine the development 
control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other 
material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to 
ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
Convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

    
3. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015   
 To note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own 
needs. 
  

 

    
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR 
OF PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT  

 

    
4. APPLICATION NO: 21/0747   
 Variation of Condition 1 of planning ref. 17/0195/13 to permit a period of 

a further 3 years for the submission of reserved matters (Ecological 
Review Rec. 24/03/22) LAND TO THE REAR OF SION TERRACE, 
CWMBACH, ABERDARE, CF44 0AT 

 

  7 - 20  
5. APPLICATION NO: 21/1283   
 Change of use of the ground floor from Use Class A2 (Betting Office) to 

Use Class A3 (Takeaway) and the installation of extraction flue to the 
rear elevation of the property to facilitate the new use (Amended Plans 
Received 01/11/21) (Noise and Odour Assessment Received 01/02/22) 
LADBROKES PLC, 45 YNYSHIR ROAD, YNYS-HIR, PORTH, CF39 
0EL. 

 

  21 - 30  
6. APPLICATION NO: 21/1641   
 Rebuild of rear extension, installation of new front entrance door, raising 

the ridge height, creation of enclosed yard area and general 
refurbishment of property. FORMER BUTE ARMS, LLANTRISANT 
ROAD, PONT-Y-CLUN, 
PONTYCLUN, CF72 9DP. 

 

  31 - 40  



7. APPLICATION NO: 22/0044   
 Car parking facility on land opposite nos. 11-16 Brithweunydd Road 

(Retrospective). LAND AT BRITHWEUNYDD ROAD, TREALAW, 
TONYPANDY 

 

  41 - 48  
8. APPLICATION NO: 22/0138   
 Conversion of former Conservative club into 9 self-contained 

apartments (Revised elevation drawing and Bat Survey Report received 
19th June 2022) 51 - 52 YSTRAD ROAD, PENTRE, CF41 7PH.  

 

  49 - 60  
9. APPLICATION NO: 22/0220   
 Non material amendment to application 18/0204/10: Amended facing 

materials to elevations. THE DRAGON INN (FORMERLY THE BRIDGE 
INN) & NO. 1 SARON STREET, TREFOREST, PONTYPRIDD, CF37 
1TF 

 

  61 - 68  
10. APPLICATION NO: 22/0263   
 Conversion of the basement to a self-contained studio flat 2 

SCRANTON VILLAS, HIGH STREET, CYMMER, PORTH, CF39 9EU 
 

  69 - 76  
11. APPLICATION NO: 22/0413   
 2-storey classroom block to be built out as Phase 1 incorporating 4no. 

classrooms at ground floor level, and Phase 2 incorporating 4no. 
classrooms at first floor level, and associated works. (Amended Travel 
Plan and Transport Statement received 12/4/22, CMRA received 
15/6/22) Y PANT COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, COWBRIDGE ROAD, 
TALBOT GREEN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8YQ 

 

  77 - 90  
12. APPLICATION NO: 22/0492   
 Hard standing (retrospective) and dropped down kerb access over 

public footpath. 36 ABER-RHONDDA ROAD, PORTH, CF39 0BB 
 

  91 - 96  
13. APPLICATION NO: 22/0597   
 Proposed extension and enlargement of the existing Sigma 3 (Kitchens) 

Ltd premises, along with associated works. (Revised landscaping plan 
and EIA received 20th June 2022) SIGMA 3 KITCHENS LTD, 
LLANTRISANT BUSINESS PARK, LLANTRISANT, PONT-Y-CLUN, 
PONTYCLUN, CF72 8LF 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

97 - 108 

 



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL BY THE DIRECTOR OF 
PROSPERITY & DEVELOPMENT  

 

    
14. APPLICATION NO: 21/1070   
 Renovation and restoration of farm house (amended red line boundary 

and updated Structural Report rec. 01/04/22) CYNLAS FARM, RHIGOS 
ROAD, RHIGOS, ABERDARE. 

 

  109 - 118  
INFORMATION REPORT   
    
15. INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 To inform Members of the following, for the period 27/06/2022 – 
08/07/2022. 
  
Planning and Enforcement Appeals Decisions Received  
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons. 
Overview of Enforcement Cases. 
Enforcement Delegated Decisions. 
  

 

  119 - 130  
16. URGENT BUSINESS   
 To consider any items which the Chairman by reason of special 

circumstances is of the opinion should be considered at the Meeting as 
a matter of urgency. 
   

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
Members of the Planning & Development Committee 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning & Development Committee 
(County Borough Councillor S Rees and County Borough Councillor W Lewis respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor D Grehan, 
Councillor G Hughes, Councillor C Middle, Councillor W Owen, Councillor J Smith, 
Councillor L A Tomkinson, Councillor D Williams, and Councillor R Williams 
 
Head of Planning 
Head of Legal Services 
Head of Major Development and Investment 
Senior Engineer 
 



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2022 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 
APPLICATION NO: 21/0747/15             (KL) 
APPLICANT: CJC Estates Ltd 
DEVELOPMENT: Variation of Condition 1 of planning ref. 17/0195/13 to 

permit a period of a further 3 years for the submission of 
reserved matters (Ecological Review Rec. 24/03/22)  

LOCATION: LAND TO THE REAR OF SION TERRACE, 
CWMBACH, ABERDARE, CF44 0AT 

DATE REGISTERED: 21/05/2021 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Cwmbach 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions and S106 Agreement. 

REASONS: Although there has been a change in national planning policy since 
the approval of the previous outline consent (ref. 17/0195/13), the main thrust of 
planning policy remains the same in that residential development is supported 
within sustainable locations and within defined settlement boundaries. Nothing 
has changed in terms of the position of the site in that it remains within the 
settlement boundary of Cwmbach
[...]
SPG on Planning 

Page 12



Obligations, however it is made clear that this is intended to form the basis of 
negotiations between all parties.  
 
The Section 106 requirements in this case 
 
The earlier application relating to the development of this site was subject to a 
Unilateral Undertaking which required the owner of the land to provide: 

•  not less than 10% of the dwellings as three bed low cost housing units in the 
form of houses; and, 

•  a public open space management plan which included the set-up, design and 
long-term management of the ecological mitigation area.  

 
These issues are still considered to be relevant and the applicant will therefore need 
to enter into a deed of variation to carry forward the previous S106 agreement. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, the principle of a residential development remains acceptable under the 
current Local Development Plan and in the context of Planning Policy Wales 11, in 
light of this, the current application should be supported. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into a Section 106 agreement to secure 10% affordable housing and a long-term 
ecological management plan. 
 
1. a) Approval of the details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 

(hereinafter referred to as “the reserved matters”) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before the development 
begins and the development shall be carried out as approved.  
 
b) Any application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the 
local planning authority not later than three years from the date of this 
decision.  
 
c) The development shall begin either before the expiration of five years from 
the date of this permission or before the expiration of two years from the date 
of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is 
the later.  
 
Reason:  To comply with Sections 92 and 93 of the Town and Country 
Planning Ac
[...]
 In the interests of the safety and free flow of traffic, in accordance 
with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

14. The Developer shall provide the occupier of each dwelling with a Travel Plan 
/ Welcome Pack which should contain the following:  
 
a) Bus/Train Service providers, their contact details, frequency of service, 
timetable, bus stops/train stations, current ticket costs and financial 
incentives to encourage use of public transport;  
b) Park and Ride/Park and Share facilities and associated costs and 
restrictions on use of such facilities;  
c) Pedestrian links to public transport services, to local facilities, areas of 
employment, education and leisure;  
d) Local and national cycle routes; and  
e) Any other measures that would encourage use of sustainable modes of 
travel.  
 
Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainability and Active Travel. 

 
 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2022 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 

APPLICATION NO: 21/1283/10             (JE) 
APPLICANT: Mr Syed Zain Ummar 
DEVELOPMENT: Change of use of the ground floor from Use Class A2 

(Betting Office) to Use Class A3 (Takeaway) and the 
installation of extraction flue to the rear elevation of the 
property to facilitate the new use.(Amended Plans 
Received 01/11/21)(Noise and Odour Assessment 
Received 01/02/22) 

LOCATION: LADBROKES PLC, 45 YNYSHIR ROAD, YNYS-HIR, 
PORTH, CF39 0EL 

DATE REGISTERED: 01/02/2022 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Tylorstown and Ynyshir 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
REASONS: The principle of the change of use is acceptable and the proposal 
would bring a vacant unit back into beneficial use. Further, it is not considered 
the proposed use would have any undue impact upon the amenity, privacy or 
operation of the neighbouring properti
[...]
nless otherwise to be approved and superseded by details required by any 
other condition attached to this consent. 

Page 26



 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with the approved plans and documents 
and to clearly define the scope of the permission. 
 

3. The public opening hours for the business hereby approved shall be as 
follows: 
 
Monday to Friday:         11:00 – 21:00 
Saturday:                  11:00 – 23:00 
Sunday and Bank Holidays:     15:00 – 21:00 
 
Reason: To define the scope of the permitted use and in the interests of the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with Policies AW5 and 
AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

4. Prior to commencement of any development on site, details of a system to 
prevent waste cooking oil, fats and grease and solid waste from entering the 
foul drainage system shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented prior 
to the beneficial operation of the business and shall remain in perpetuity 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason: To protect the integrity of the foul drainage system in accordance 
with Policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.  
 

 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2022 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 

APPLICATION NO: 21/1641/10             (JE) 
APPLICANT: Mr M Williams 
DEVELOPMENT: Rebuild of rear extension, installation of new front 

entrance door, raising the ridge height, creation of 
enclosed yard area and general refurbishment of 
property.  

LOCATION: FORMER BUTE ARMS, LLANTRISANT ROAD, PONT-
Y-CLUN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 9DP 

DATE REGISTERED: 08/02/2022 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Pontyclun Central 

 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
REASONS:  The works w
[...]
nt Plan. 
 

4. Surface water run-off from the development shall not discharge onto the 
public highway or connect to any highway drainage system unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to prevent overcapacity of the 
existing highway drainage system and potential flooding in accordance with 
Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 

 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2022 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 

APPLICATION NO: 22/0138/10             (GH) 
APPLICANT: J Jones & C Chantler 
DEVELOPMENT: Conversion of former Conservative club into 9 self-

contained apartments (Revised elevation drawing and 
Bat Survey Report received 19th June 2022) 

LOCATION: 51 - 52 YSTRAD ROAD, PENTRE, CF41 7PH 
DATE REGISTERED: 11/02/2022 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Pentre 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS BELOW: 
 
REASONS:  Both local and national planning policy is supportive of 
developments that result in the re-use of previously developed land and 
buildings. 
 
In this case, the conversion of this former club to a residential use would result 
in a helpful contribution towards the local housing supply and since the 
property occupies a prominent position in the street scene, the development 
would improve the character and appearance of the site and immediate locality.  
 
Whilst the constrained site means that off-street parking cannot be provided, 
the new units would be within convenient walking distance to local services and 
public road/rail transport. Its sustainable location therefore helps to offset any 
parking concerns. 
 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 
The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the Director of 
Prosperity & Development
[...]
O THE BELOW CONDITIONS: 
  
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

five years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Sections 91 and 93 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plan no Drg AE/LGF01A and documents received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 02/03/2022, unless otherwise to be approved and 
superseded by details required by any other condition attached to this 
consent. 
 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with the approved plans and documents 
and to clearly define the scope of the permission. 

 
 

Page 74



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2022 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 

APPLICATION NO: 22/0413/08             (GH) 
APPLICANT:  Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
DEVELOPMENT: 2-storey classroom block to be built out as Phase 1 

incorporating 4no. classrooms at ground floor level, and 
Phase 2 incorporating 4no. classrooms at first floor level, 
and associated works. (Amended Travel Plan and 
Transport Statement received 12/4/22, CMRA received 
15/6/22) 

LOCATION: Y PANT COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, COWBRIDGE 
ROAD, TALBOT GREEN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8YQ 

DATE REGISTERED: 15/06/2022 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Llantrisant and Talbot Green 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS BELOW: 
 
REASONS: 
 
The development would provide contemporary and flexible additional 
accommodation for the benefit of student groups and the delivery of the 
curriculum. 
 
The new classroom blocks would be of an acceptable scale and appearance and 
be located such that they would have a minimal impact on the wider appearance 
of the site, and where there would be no impact on neighbouring land uses. 
 
Consequently, the development is considered to comply with Policies CS2, 
AW5
[...]
 policies AW5 
and AW6 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 

 

Page 94



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2022 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 

APPLICATION NO: 22/0597/10             (GH) 
APPLICANT: Sigma 3 (Kitchens) Ltd 
DEVELOPMENT: Proposed extension and enlargement of the existing 

Sigma 3 (Kitchens) Ltd premises, along with associated 
works. (Revised landscaping plan and EIA received 20th 
June 2022) 

LOCATION: SIGMA 3 KITCHENS LTD, LLANTRISANT BUSINESS 
PARK, LLANTRISANT, PONT-Y-CLUN, PONTYCLUN, 
CF72 8LF 

DATE REGISTERED: 17/05/2022 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Llantrisant and Talbot Green 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS BELOW: 
 
REASONS:  The Llantrisant Business Park is a long-established employment 
site, where the construction of an extension to the existing business would be 
compatible with neighbouring land uses and consistent with the character of 
the site. 
 
Furthermore, the proposal represents a welcome investment within the County 
Borough which would ensure the future presence of Sigma 3 Kitchens at 
Llantrisant, whilst protecting existing jobs and creating new employment 
opportunities and economic development thereafter. 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 
The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the Director of 
Prosperity & Development 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning consent is sought for the construction of a 2500m² extension to the Sigma 
3 factory at Llantrisant Business Park. 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 13



The purpose of the development is part of a reorganisation of the company’s 
manufacturing arrangements across its current and future sites at Llantrisant and 
Bridgend. 
 
The extension will enable the company to grow and develop its business at its 
Llantrisant head office, whilst internal alterations to the extant building
[...]
uch, the proposal would be tantamount to a new 
dwelling in the countryside and the proposal would not comply with Policies AW1, 
AW2, AW9 or NSA12.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
 
1. It is considered that the residential use of the original structure has been 

abandoned and that the works required to restore the original structure would 
constitute substantial major reconstruction. As such, the proposal would be 
tantamount to a new dwelling in the countryside and the proposal would not 
comply with Policies AW1, AW2, AW9 or NSA12.  
 

 
 

Page 116



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2022 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 
 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform Members of the following, for the period 27/06/2022 – 
08/07/2022 
 
Planning Appeals Decisions Received. 
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members note the information. 
 
 

 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 15



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
as amended by 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
21 JULY 2022 

 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
REPORT      OFFICER TO CONTACT 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS,                      Mr. J. Bailey 
PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN                    (Tel: 01443 281132) 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 
 
 
 
See Relevant Application File 

Page 118



 
APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
 

APPLICATION NO: 21/0256 
APPEAL REF: CAS-01765-Y6D7R8 
APPLICANT: Mr D Demery 
DEVELOPMENT: Partial change of use from commercial to residential to 

create two commercial premises and eight flats, along with 
associated works (Flood Consequence Report received 
05/07/2021, Amended Plans received 07/07/2021). 

LOCATION: 22-22A CARDIFF STREET, ABERDARE, CF44 7DP 
APPEAL RECEIVED: 02/03/2022 

[...]
nt Plan as it would result in an adverse impact upon highway safety in the vicinity of the 
application site for the following reasons:  
(i) The proposed hot food takeaway at the location presented would give rise to a greater intensity of 
short-term on-street parking along Oxford Street (B4275) to the detriment of safety of all highway users and 
free flow of traffic.

1

Total Number of Delegated decisions is 2

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION NO: 21/0747
	5 APPLICATION NO: 21/1283
	6 APPLICATION NO: 21/1641
	7 APPLICATION NO: 22/0044
	8 APPLICATION NO: 22/0138
	9 APPLICATION NO: 22/0220
	10 APPLICATION NO: 22/0263
	11 APPLICATION NO: 22/0413
	12 APPLICATION NO: 22/0492
	13 APPLICATION NO: 22/0597
	14 APPLICATION NO: 21/1070
	15 INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
	1.	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2.	RECOMMENDATION
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
	RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
	LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 at 3.00 pm  

 
County Borough Councillors - Planning and Development Committee Members in 

attendance: - 
 

Council Chamber 
        Councillor S Rees (Chair) Councillor J Bonetto  

Councillor G Hughes  Councillor C Middle 
Councillor J Smith Councillor L A Tomkinson 

  
Zoom  

Councillor W Lewis Councillor W Owen  
Councillor D Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: - 

 
Council Chamber  

Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Mr C Jones, Head of Major Development and Investment 
Mr A Rees, Senior Engineer 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance: - 

 
Council Chamber  

Councillor W Hughes  
 

Zoom  
Councillor G Caple Councillor K Morgan  

Councillor A Rogers   
 
  
  

17   WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors D 
Grehan and R Williams.  
 
 

 

 
18   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
 

 

 



 

19   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to 
the Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any 
other material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have 
to ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
 

 

 
20   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out 
sustainable development in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle and to act in a manner which seeks to ensure that 
the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of 
future generations to meet their own needs. 
  
 

 

 
21   CHANGE TO THE AGENDA  

 
 

 The Committee agreed that the agenda would be considered out of 
sequence and as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 
 
 

 

 
22   APPLICATION NO: 22/0492  

 
 

 Hard standing (retrospective) and dropped down kerb access over 
public footpath. 36 ABER-RHONDDA ROAD, PORTH, CF39 0BB. 
  
Following consideration by Committee, it was RESOLVED to defer the 
Application for a Site Inspection to be undertaken by the Planning and 
Development Committee to consider the potential impact that the 
proposed development would have on the highway.   
 
 

 

 
23   APPLICATION NO: 22/0263  

 
 

 Conversion of the basement to a self-contained studio flat 2 
SCRANTON VILLAS, HIGH STREET, CYMMER, PORTH, CF39 9EU. 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Andrew 
Evans (Applicant) who was afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal. 
  
Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor G Caple 

 



 

spoke on the application and put forward his objections in respect of the 
proposed Development which concerned matters of highways safety.  
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and 
following lengthy consideration, Members were minded to refuse the 
above-mentioned application contrary to the recommendation of the 
Director, Prosperity & Development as Members were of the view that the 
quality of the proposed accommodation was below standard and not 
acceptable. Therefore, the matter would be deferred to the next 
appropriate meeting of the Planning & Development Committee for a 
report of the Director, Prosperity & Development, if necessary in 
consultation with the Director, Legal Services, highlighting the potential 
strengths and weaknesses of making a decision contrary to the 
recommendation of an officer or any proposed or possible planning 
reason for such a decision prior to determining a matter. 
  
   

24   APPLICATION NO: 22/0044  
 

 

 Car parking facility on land opposite nos. 11-16 Brithweunydd Road 
(Retrospective). LAND AT BRITHWEUNYDD ROAD, TREALAW, 
TONYPANDY. 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Dean 
Rees (Representing the Applicant) who was afforded five minutes to 
address Members on the above-mentioned proposal. 
  
Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor W Hughes 
spoke on the application and put forward his concerns for on-street 
parking in respect of the proposed Development. 
  
The Head of Planning outlined the contents of a ‘late’ letter received from 
a resident of Brithweunydd road, highlighting their concerns for parking at 
the site of the proposed development.  
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and 
Development. 
  
 

 

 
25   APPLICATION NO: 22/0597  

 
 

 Proposed extension and enlargement of the existing Sigma 3 
(Kitchens) Ltd premises, along with associated works. (Revised 
landscaping plan and EIA received 20th June 2022) SIGMA 3 
KITCHENS LTD, LLANTRISANT BUSINESS PARK, LLANTRISANT, 
PONT-Y-CLUN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8LF. 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received James 

 



 

Scarborough (Agent) who was afforded five minutes to address Members 
on the above-mentioned proposal. 
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and 
Development. 
  
  

26   APPLICATION NO: 21/1070  
 

 

 Renovation and restoration of farmhouse (amended red line boundary 
and updated Structural Report rec. 01/04/22) CYNLAS FARM, RHIGOS 
ROAD, RHIGOS, ABERDARE. 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Callum 
Summerill (Applicant) who was afforded five minutes to address Members 
on the above-mentioned proposal. 
  
Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor K Morgan 
spoke on the application and put forward her support in respect of the 
proposed Development.  
  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the 
application to Committee and following lengthy consideration, it was 
RESOLVED to refuse the application in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development. 
  
 

 

 
27   APPLICATION NO: 21/0747  

 
 

 Variation of Condition 1 of planning ref. 17/0195/13 to permit a 
period of a further 3 years for the submission of reserved matters 
(Ecological Review Rec. 24/03/22) LAND TO THE REAR OF SION 
TERRACE, CWMBACH, ABERDARE, CF44 0AT. 
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and 
Development subject to the completion of a section 106 agreement 
requiring:  
  

·       not less than 10% of the dwellings as three bed low cost housing 
units in the form of houses; and 

  
·       a public open space management plan which included the set-

up, design and long-term management of the ecological mitigation 
area. 

  
  

 



 

  
28   APPLICATION NO: 21/1283  

 
 

 Change of use of the ground floor from Use Class A2 (Betting Office) 
to Use Class A3 (Takeaway) and the installation of extraction flue to 
the rear elevation of the property to facilitate the new use (Amended 
Plans Received 01/11/21) (Noise and Odour Assessment Received 
01/02/22) LADBROKES PLC, 45 YNYSHIR ROAD, YNYS-HIR, PORTH, 
CF39 0EL. 
  
The Head of Major Development and Investment outlined the contents of 
a ‘late’ letter received from Nassir Manan Mahmood in support of the 
application. 
  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the 
application to Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED 
to defer the determination of the application to a future meeting of the 
Planning & Development Committee to obtain further information from the 
Public Heath department in respect of impact to the amenity of properties 
to the rear of the proposed development.  
  
 

 

 
29   APPLICATION NO: 21/1641  

 
 

 Rebuild of rear extension, installation of new front entrance door, raising 
the ridge height, creation of enclosed yard area and general 
refurbishment of property. FORMER BUTE ARMS, LLANTRISANT 
ROAD, PONT-Y-CLUN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 9DP. 
  
The Head of Planning outlined the contents of two ‘late’ letters received 
from the Agent (acting on behalf of the Owner of the adjoining properties) 
and from the Owner of the adjoining properties (No. 3 and 5) in objection 
to the proposed development.  
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and 
Development. 
  
 

 

 
30   APPLICATION NO: 22/0138  

 
 

 Conversion of former Conservative club into 9 self-contained 
apartments (Revised elevation drawing and Bat Survey Report 
received 19th June 2022) 51 - 52 YSTRAD ROAD, PENTRE, CF41 
7PH. 
  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the 
application to Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED 
to approve the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 

 



 

Director, Prosperity and Development. 
  
  

31   APPLICATION NO: 22/0220  
 

 

 Non material amendment to application 18/0204/10: Amended facing 
materials to elevations. THE DRAGON INN (FORMERLY THE BRIDGE 
INN) & NO. 1 SARON STREET, TREFOREST, PONTYPRIDD, CF37 
1TF. 
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the non material 
amendment. 
  
 

 

 
32   APPLICATION NO: 22/0413  

 
 

 2-storey classroom block to be built out as Phase 1 incorporating 
4no. classrooms at ground floor level, and Phase 2 incorporating 
4no. classrooms at first floor level, and associated works. (Amended 
Travel Plan and Transport Statement received 12/4/22, CMRA 
received 15/6/22) Y PANT COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, COWBRIDGE 
ROAD, TALBOT GREEN, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8YQ. 
  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the 
application to Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED 
to approve the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Director, Prosperity and Development. 
  
 

 

 
33   INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, 
Planning in relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions 
received, Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, 
Overview of Enforcement Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions 
received for the period 27/06/2022 –08/07/2022. 
  
 

 

 
This meeting closed at 4.40 pm CLLR S REES 

CHAIR. 
 


